

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JANICE JARMAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**HCR MANORCARE, INC. and
MANOR CARE OF HEMET CA, LLC**
Defendants and Appellants.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE,
CASE No. G051086; RIVERSIDE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. RIC10007764,
THE HON. PHRASEL SHELTON AND HON. JOHN VINEYARD, JUDGES.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AND THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS**

***FRED J. HIESTAND**, SBN 44241
COUNSELOR AT LAW
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

ERIKA C. FRANK, SBN 221218
HEATHER L. WALLACE, SBN 205201
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1215 K Street, Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 444-6670

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association of California
and The California Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICI AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. H & S CODE SECTION 1430(b) ALLOWS A MAXIMUM AWARD OF \$500 FOR ANY “CIVIL ACTION” OR LAWSUIT FILED PURSUANT TO IT.	8
A. The Plain Language of this Statutory Provision is Unambiguous.	8
B. The Legislative History of Section 1430(b) and Canons of Statutory Construction Support the Proposition that a Single, Maximum Monetary Award of not more than \$500 Applies to a Lawsuit Brought under it Regardless of the Number of Violations of the PBR Asserted.	10
1. Section 1430(b) should be construed in relation to other provisions of the Act and harmonized with them.	11
2. The history of section 1430(b) confirms the Legislature’s intent to confine violations prosecuted pursuant to it to a single maximum \$500 award.	15
II. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE NOT RECOVERABLE ON TOP OF THE STATUTORY PENALTIES PROVIDED BY SECTION 1430(b) OF THE ACT.	18
CONCLUSION.	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bernard v. Foley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 794, 801	8
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258	16
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. State Air. Res. Bd.</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 604	16
<i>Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771	13
<i>Cuevas v. Contra Costa County</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 163	19
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estate Homeowners' Ass'n v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 890	20
<i>Delaney v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	15
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	14, 15
<i>Estate of Wanamaker</i> (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 587.	19
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	21
<i>Joannou v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 746	19

<i>Kizer v. County of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	18, 20
<i>Lemaire v. Covenant Care California, LLC</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 860	7, 15, 16, 18
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	14
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105.	17
<i>Nevarrez v. San Marino Skilled Nursing & Wellness Centre, LLC</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 102	7, 15, 19
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 110	18
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 481	18
<i>People v. Talibdeen</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1151	11
<i>People v. Yartz</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529	9
<i>Simon v. San Pablo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159	7
<i>Stephens v. County of Tulare</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 793	16
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	14
<i>Yates v. Pollock</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 195.	10

Codes and Statutes

22 CCR § 75257	13
Code of Civ. Proc. § 30	9
Code of Civ. Proc. § 391	9, 10
H & S Code § 1417.1	11
H & S Code § 1424(c)	12
H & S Code § 1424(d)	12, 17
H & S Code § 1424(e)	12, 17
H & S Code § 1424.5(a)(2).	20
H & S Code § 1424.5(a)(4).	20
H & S Code § 1425.5(a)(1).	12
H & S Code § 1425.5(a)(2).	12
H & S Code § 1425.5(a)(4).	12
H & S Code § 1430	12
H & S Code § 1430(a)	12, 14-15, 17-20
H & S Code § 1430(b)	<i>passim</i>
H & S Code §§ 1599 -1599.4.	13
Long-Term Care, Health Safety and Security Act of 1973.	11-13
